FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES)

First Regular Session



SENATE

P. S. RES. NO. 353 '11 JAN

JAN 26 P4:09

Introduced by Senators Estrada, Sotto and Alan Peter Cayetand

RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING SENATE PRESIDENT JUAN PONCE ENRILE FOR BEING CITED BY THE PEOPLE ASIA MAGAZINE AS A "PEOPLE OF THE YEAR" AWARDEE

WHEREAS, People Asia Magazine has honored exemplary individuals who have made a difference in the lives of others, and who have contributed to society through their work, advocacies, character, and achievements through its "People of the Year" Award;

WHEREAS, during its 11th anniversary on January 10, 2011, People Asia Magazine cited Senate President Juan Ponce Enrile as among its "People of the Year" awardees for 2010, for being "one of the most enduring and brilliant political figures in the country and, undeniably, an integral part of Philippine history";

WHEREAS, the award also recognized that under the leadership of Senate President Juan Ponce Enrile, the Senate passed vital pieces of legislation such as the Human Security Act of 2007, Anti-Torture Act, the Expanded Senior Citizens Act, the Anti-Child Pornography Act, the National Heritage Conservation Act, and the Real Estate Investment Act, among many others;

WHEREAS, the prestige that the "People of the Year" award bestowed upon Senate President Juan Ponce Enrile also brought honor and pride to the Philippine Senate, as well as to the nation which he continues to serve with utmost integrity and dedication, achieving the greater good for the Filipino people: *Now, therefore be it*

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE to congratulate Senate President Juan Ponce

Enrile for being cited by the People Asia Magazine as a "People of the Year" Awardee.

Adopted,

Majority Leade

JINGGOY E JERCITO ESTRADA Senate 1 President Pro Tempore

ALAN PETER COMPAÑERO S. CAYETANO Minority Leader